JOINT APPLICATION
FOR
A DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, CORPS OF ENGINEERS PERMIT,
STATE OF GEORGIA MARSHLAND PROTECTION PERMIT,
REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT
AND REQUEST FOR
WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION
AS APPLICABLE

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMITTING APPLICATION:

Every Applicant is Responsible to Complete The Permit Application and Submit as Follows: One copy each of application, location
map, drawings, copy of deed and any other supporting information to addresses I, 2, and 3 below. If water quality certification is
required, send only application, location map and drawing to address No. 4.

1. For Department of the Army Permit, mail to: Commander, Savannah District, US Army Corps of Engineers, ATTN: CESAS-RD,
100 W. Oglethorpe Avenue, .Savannah, Georgia 31401-3640. Phone (912) 652-5347 and/or toll free, Nationwide 1-800-448-2402.

2. For State Permit - State of Georgia (six coastal counties only) mail to: Habitat Management Program, Coastal Resources Division,
Georgia Department of Natural Resources, 1 Conservation Way, Brunswick, Georgia 31523. Phone (912) 264-7218.

3. For Revocable License - State of Georgia (six coastal counties plus Effingham, Long, Wayne, Brantley and Charlton counties only)
- Request must have State of Georgia's assent or a waiver authorizing the use of State owned lands. All applications for dock permits in
the coastal counties or for docks located in tidally influenced waters in the counties listed above need to be submitted to Real Estate Unit.
In addition te instructions above, you must send two signed form letters regarding revocable license agreement to: Ecological Services
Coastal Resources Division, Georgia Department of Natural Resources, 1 Conservation Way, Branswick, Georgia 31523. Phone (912)
264-7218.

4. For Water Quality Certification State of Georgia, mail to: Water Protection Branch, Environmental Protection Division, Georgia
Department of Natural Resources, 4220 International Parkway, Suite 101, Atlanta, Georgia 30354 (404) 675-1631.

The application must be signed by the person authorized to undertake the proposed activity. The applicant must be the owner of the
property or be the lessee or have the authority to perform the activity requested. Evidence of the above may be furnished by copy of the

deed or other instrument as may be appropriate. The application may be sigoed by a duly authorized agent if accompanied by a statement
from the applicant designating the agent. See item 6, page 2.

1. Application No.
2. Date 07/10/2020
3. For Official Use Only

4. Name and address of applicant,. Cumberland Harbour Property Owners Association, Inc.
500 Sugarmill Rd. Building B. Suite 200 Atlanta, Ga 30350

5. Location where the proposed activity exists or will occur.

Lat. 3¢04454,1"N Long. s1°3036.8"w

Camden 29th GMD City of St. Marys
County Military District In City or Town
Cumberland Harbour 72 "The Landing"
Near City or Town Subdivision Lot No.
6.57 8 Georgia
Lot Size Approximate Elevation of Lo State
Point Peter Creek St. Marys River
Name of Waterway Name of Nearest Creek, River, Sound, Bay or Hammock

CESAS Form 19



6. Name, address and title of applicant's authorized agent for permit application coordination.

AKM Surveying, Inc. - Jeff Foster (land surveyor)
P.0. Box 5730
St. Marys, Ga 31558

Statement of Authorization: I hereby designate and authorize the abuve named person to act in my behalf as my agent in the processing
of this permit application and to furnish, upon request, supplemental informaticn in support of this application,

b e/ 200

Silgarure of Applicant Date

7. Describe the proposed activity, its purpose and intended use, including a description of the type of structures, if any to be erected on
fills, piles, of float-supported platforms, and the type, composition and quantity of materials to be discharged or durnped and means of
conveyance. If more space is needed, use remarks section on page 4 or add a supplemental sheet. (See Part [II of the Guide for

additional information required for certain activities.) Intended for daytime community dock whose

Install 6’ x 255" walk purpose is for kayak launching.
Install 20" x 20' lixed dock

Install 4'x 24" ramp
Install 9" x 70 float
Install 9" x 14" kayak launch

8. Proposed use: Private Public [:] Commercial D Othch (Explain)

9. Names and addresses of adjoining property owners whose property also adjoins the waterway.

1.) Paul Smith 2.) Southern Horizons of Windermere LLC
19 Worcester Island Rd. C/O Southern Horizons
Wolfeboro, NH 03894 605 River Chase Ridge

Atlanta, Ga 30328

10. Date activity is proposed to commence. 08/1/20

Date activity is expected to be completed. N/A

11. Is any portion of the activity for which authorization is sought now complete TIYEIN

a. Ifanswer is "Yes", give reasons in the remarks in the remarks section.
Indicate the existing work on the drawings.

b. If the fill or work is existing, indicate date of commencement and completion,

c. If not completed, indicate percentage completed.

12. List of approvals or certifications required by other Federal, State or local agencies for any structures, construction discharges,
deposits or other activities described in this application. Please show zoning approval or status of zoning for this project.

Issuing Apency Type Approval Identification No. Date/Application Date/Approval
1. DNR CMPC #490 3/4/2005 Original : 3/4/2005 Modified: 12/18/2009
2.) US Army Corps of I()ZMPC -Army SAS - 2001-14760 1/10/2012 1/24/2012
: ermit
gn)gg;ﬁ? CMPA #772 3/22/2018 5/18/2020
4.)US Army Corps of CMPA - Army SAS - 2020-00168  6/8/2020 6/9/2020
Engineers Permit



13. Has any agency denied approval for the activity described herein or for any activity directly related to the activity described herein?
[T Yes [XINO @£ "yes", explain).

Note: Items 14 and 15 are to be completed if you want to bulkhead, dredge or fill.
14. Description of operation: (If feasible, this information should be shown on the drawing).

a. Purpose of excavation or fill N/A

1. Access channel length depth__ width___
2. Boat basin length depth width
3. Fill area length depth_ width
4. Other length depth width_

(Note: If channel, give reasons for need of dimensions listed above.)

b. If bulkhead, give dimensions N/A

-- Type of bulkhead construction (material)

1. Backfill required: Yes No Cubic yards

2. Where obtained

c. Excavated material

1. Cubic yards

2. Type of material

15. Type of construction equipment to be used N/A

a. Does the area to be excavated include any wetland? YesDNoD
b Does the disposal area contain any wetland? Yes[___lNoD

c. Location of disposal area

d. Maintenance dredging, estimated amounts, frequency, and disposal sites to be
utilized:

e. Will dredged material be entrapped or encased?

f. Will wetlands be crossed in transporting equipment to project site?

g. Present rate of shoreline erosion (if known)

16. Description of Avoidance, Minimization and Compensation: Pravide a brief explanation describing how impacts to waters of the
United States are being avoided and minimized on the project site. Also, provide a brief description of how impacts to waters of the
United States will be compensated for, or a brief statement explaining why compensatory mitigation should not be required for those

impacts.  Please see attached letter with description listed.



17. Water Quality Certification: In some cases, Federal law requires that a Water Quality Certification from the State of Georgia be
obtained prior to issuance of a Federal license or permit. Applicability of this requirement to any specific project is determined by the
permitting Federal agency. The information requested below is generally sufficient for the Georgia Environmental Protection Division to
issue such a certification if required. Any item, which is not applxcable to a specific project, should be so marked. Additional
information will be requested if needed.

a. Please submit the following:

1. A plan showing the location and size of any facility, existing or proposed, for handling any sanitary or industrial waste waters
generally on your property.

2. A plan of the existing or proposed project and your adjacent property for which permits are being requested.
3. A plan showing the location of all points where petro-chemical products {gasoline, oils, cleaners) used and stored. Any
aboveground storage areas must be diked, and there should be no storm drain catch basins within the dike areas. All valving

arrangements on any petro-chemical transfer lines should be shown.

4. A contingency plan delineating action to be taken by you in the event of spillage of petro-chemical products or other materials
from your operation.

5. Plan and profile drawings showing limits of areas to be dredged, areas to be used for placement of spoil, locations of any dikes to
be constructed showing locations of any weir(s), and typical cross sections of the dikes.

b. Please provide the following statements:
1. A statemnent that all activities will be performed in a manner to minimize turbidity in the stream.
2. A statement that there will be no oils or other pollutants released from the proposed activities which will reach the stream.

3. A statement that all work performed during construction will be done in a manner to prevent interference with any legitimate
water uses.

18. Application is hereby made for a permit or permits to authorize the activities described herein; Water Quality Certification from the
Georgia Environmental Protection Division is also requested if needed. I certify that I am familiar with the information contained in this
application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information is true, complete #fid accurate. I further certify that ]
posses the authority to under take the proposed activities.

Signature of Applicant

19. U.S.C. Section 1001 provides that: Whoever, in any matter within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of the United States,
knowingly and willfully falsifies, conceals, or covers up by any trick, scheme, or device a material fact or makes any false, fictitious, or
fraudulent statements or representations, or makes or uses false writing or document knowing same to contain any false, fictitious or
fraudulent statement or entry, shall be fined no more than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than 5 years or both.

PRIVACY ACT NOTICE

The Department of the Army permit program is autherized by Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, Section 404 of
the Clean Water Act and Section 103 of the Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act of 1972, These laws require
permits authorizing structures and work in or affecting navigable waters of the United States, the discharge of dredged or fills
material into waters of the United States, and the transportation of dredged material for the purpose of dumping it into ocean
waters, Information provided will be used in evaluating the application for a permit. Information in the application is made a
matter of public record through issuance of a public netice. Disclosure of the information requested is voluntary; however, the
data requested are necessary in order to communicate with the applicant and to evaluate the permit application. If necessary
information is net provided, the permit application cannot be processed nor can a permit be issued.

SUPPORTING REMARKS:

Permit has been completed previously. There have been some changes since the
original approved permit.



STATE OF GEORGIA
5-YEAR REVOCABLE LICENSE REQUEST

APPLICANTS NAME(S): Cumberland Harbour Property Owners Association, Inc

MAILING ADDRESS: 500 Sugarmill Rd. Building B. Suite 200 Atlanta, Ga 30350

(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)

PROJECT ADDRESS/LOCATION: _ Club house Cir. St. Marys, GA 31558

COUNTY: Camden WATERWAY:Point Peter Creek - St Marys River DATE: 07/10/2020

LOT, BLOCK & SUBDIVISION NAME FROM DEED: Tract Twenty - ( The Landing) Cumberland Harbour

Georgia Department of Natural Resources
Coastal Resources Division

One Conservation Way

Brunswick, Georgia 31520-8687

I am making application for a permit with the U.S. Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers, Savannah District.
understand that the issuance of such a permit will not relieve me of the obligation to obtain authorization from the State of Georgia since
the proposed project would constitute an encroachment on the beds of tidewaters which are State-owned property. Accordingly, I hereby
request that I be granted a revocable license from the State of Georgia. Attached hereto and made a part of this request is a copy of the
plans and description of the project that will be the subject of such a license. 1 certify that all information submitted is true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and understand that willful misrepresentation or falsification is punishable by law.

I understand that if permission from the State is granted, it will be a revocable license and will not constitute a license coupled
with an interest. I acknowledge that this revocable license does not resolve any actual or potential disputes regarding the ownership of, or
rights in, or over the property upon which the subject project is proposed, and shall not be construed as recognizing or denying any such
rights or interests. I acknowledge that such a license would relate only to the property interests of the State and would not obviate the

necessity of obtaining any other State license, permit or authorization required by State law. I further acknowledge that I will have no

liveaboards, nor allow them to occur, at this structure. I recognize that I waive my right of expectation of privacy and I do not have the

permission of the State of Georgia to proceed with suc

S/

{Applicant), title if applicable

project u e Commissioner of DNR has signed a copy of this request.
v gerely,

By:

(Applicant), title if applicable

Attachment st s sbe s oo e she sk s s sfesie she e s sk sfe s et she sk sk e shesk s ekl sk sk ks sk ok ok

The State of Georgia hereby grants you a revocable license not coupled with an interest as provided in your request. This area may now
or in the future be utilized by boats employing power drawn nets under the provisions for commercial or sport bait shrimping. In its
occupancy and use of the premises, licensee shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of race, gender, color, national origin,
religion, age, or disability. This covenant by licensee may be enforced by termination of this license, by injunction, and by any other
remedy available at law to the Department. The project proposed for this license must be completed within 5 years of the date of issuance
of the license and must be maintained in serviceable condition. Otherwise, action will be initiated to revoke this license and all structure

must be removed immediately at the licensee’s expense.

STATE OF GEORGIA
Office of the Governor

By:

For: Mark Williams, Commissioner-DNR

DATE: Revised 3/2012




U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Regulatory Branch, Coastal Area Section
100 West Oglethorpe Avenue

Savannah, Georgia 31401-3640

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to certify the work subject to the jurisdiction of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers as
described in my application dated ___7/10/2020 , is to the best of my knowledge,
consistent with the Georgia Management Plan.

Since my project is located in the Coastal Area of Georgia, I understand the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers must provide this statement to the Georgia Department of Natural Resources, Coastal
Resources Division, Ecological Services Section (GADNR-CRD) for its review, and a
Department of Army permit will not be issued until the GADNR-CRD concurs with my findings.
I also understand additional information may be required by the GADNR-CRD to facilitate its
review of my project and the additional information certifications may be required for other
Federal or State authorizations.

Signature of Application:

Date: 7 / [0 /20

Printed Name of Applicant: Mar M 61;( tter M]m”ﬁ/l

Street Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

E-Mail Address:

For questions regarding consistency with the Georgia Coastal Management Program,
Please contact Kelie Moore, GADNR-CRD, (912) 264-7218.



Coastal Marina, Community or Commercial Dock Checklist

(fill in the blanks as indicated or answer yes or no)

LOCATION:

County Camden Landmarks  The Landing @ Cumberland Harbour
Municipality _ St Marys Waterway St. Marys River - Point Peter Creek
FACILITY:

Facility Type x___ Private Public Commercial Other

Dock Space Leased Sold Rented Other

Size of Upland Area (sq. ) 23,7837.6 Sq ft. ( 5.46 Acres) Size of Submerged Area (sq. ) 48,352 Sq ft. (1.11 Acres)

WATERWAY INFORMATION:

open water river creek x basin
Tidal Range fMLW) _ 6 Average Water Depth (& MLW) Aprox. 15'
Channel Width (& MLW)__ 211 Depth of Dredging (8. MLW)

Distance facility will extend into the waterway beyond MLW 38'-39'

EXISTING OR PLANNED SERVICES IN JURISDICTION:

____ boat ramp _ hoist __ mobilelift __ vessel TV hookup
_____ railway _ fuel ____ propeller repair ___ clectrical repair
_____ pump-out vessels . hullrepair ____ engine repair _____ vessel electric hookup
____ boat building __ ship’sstore ____ dockmaster’soffice ____fire protection
___ restrooms __ showers restaurant ___ laundromat
__ hotel 9 #of vehicle parking spaces 0 #of trailer parking spaces
DREDGING/FILLING/SHORELINE STABILIZATION:

NO Will dredging be required for the access channel?

NO Will dredging be required for boat basin?

NO Is filling proposed in tidal wetlands?

NO Is filling proposed in open water?

NO Will dredge disposal sites be required?

NO Have future dredge disposal sites been identified?

NO Have future dredge spoil sites been set aside with deeds or easements?

NO Is shoreline stabilization proposed? If so, what type?

NO Is the project in or near a US Army Corps of Engineers maintained channel or basin with an

authorization depth of 12 feet or greater? (if so, contact the Corps of Engineers)




HABITAT/WILDLIFE/CULTURAL RESOURCES: (contact GADNR Wildlife Resources Division, US Fish & Wildiife
Service, GADNR Coastal Resources Division- Marine Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Service OR GADNR Historic Resources)

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

Is this site located near a wildlife refuge, wilderness area, special management area, or other area
specifically located for the protection of fish and wildlife?
If yes, what is the distance?

*Is this habitat identified as “essential fish habitat”?

Are rare, threatened, endangered or otherwise designated unique or outstanding aquatic or
terrestrial species or their habitats known to be present at or near the project site?

Do oyster or clam beds occur in or near the project site or access channels?
If yes, what is the distance? If yes, what is the acreage?

*Is project site near active crabbing areas?
*Is the project site in designated bait zones?

Is the project site in or near an area of historic, archeological, or scenic value?
If yes, explain

* GA DNR Coastal Resources Division’s Marine Fisheries staff can direct the applicant to appropriate source

materials.

Georgia Department of Natural Resources, Coastal Resources Division
Last Updated June 2003
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After Recording Return To:
Lueder, Larida & Hunter, LLC

‘ross Reference{s):
Deed Boolc 917, Page 201
3900 Windward Pakway, Suite 350

Deed Book 1583, Page 43

Alphsrcita, Georgis 30005
Attn: Cynthia C, Hodge
(o]
STATE OF GEORGIA : e
[wa]
COUNTY OF CAMDEN o
QUIT CLAIM DEED on
h
THIS INDENTURE is made as of the 28 _ day of _lalCH , 2016, between M3 AMERICAN

INVESTMENTS, LLC., a Florida Limited Liability Company (hereinafter “Grantor”), and CUMBERLAND
HARBOUR PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. (hereinafier “Grantee”), the terms “Grantor” and
“Grantee” to include their respective successors and assigns.

WITNESSETH that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants and conveys unto
Grantes all the right, title, interest and claim which the Grantor has to the following property:

See Exhibit A attached.

SUBJECT to restrictive covenants and general utility easements of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said property, and all improvements thereon, unto the said Grantee so that neither
the said Grantor, nor any other person or persons claiming under Grantor shall at any time claim or demand any right,
title o interest to the aforesaid described property. No title search was performed or certified by deed preparer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has signed, sealed, and delivered this deed, the date and year above
written.

GRANTOR:

Signed, sealed, and delivered M3 AMERICAN INVESTMENTS, LLC
this ofm 20 [;Q a Florida Limited Liability Company
(78 Y /, ‘
By: &}éfz\ \Q-~— (SEAL)

Name: _Candm  Quussd
Title: _ATTofyeY~ w3~ FACT
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EaaIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
S BOOK  PAGE
(THE LANDING) 1798 00696

All that lot, tract, or parcel of land lying and being in the City of St. Marys, 29th G. M. District,

Camden County, Georgia, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 72 of Cumberland Harbour — Phase One Subdivision
(as more fully and accurately shown and described on that certain plat of survey by Philip
Jackson, Georgia Registered Land Surveyor No. 2804, dated November 6, 2002, recorded in
Plat Drawer 15, Maps No. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13, Camden County, Georgia, records) said
southwest corner lying and being on the northerly right-of-way line of Redfish Lane a 60-foot
right-of-way line; AND FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, running North 06°00° 007
West 240.42 feet to a point; thence, running North 86° 00 00™ East 169.78 feetto a point lying
and being on the westerly right-of-way line of Timucuan Court; thence, running along the
westerly right-of-way line of Timucuan Court along the arc of a curve {said curve being
concave to the west, having a length of 22.93 feet, a radius of 386.53 feet, a chord distance of
22.93 feet and a chord bearing of North 19° 18” 02" West) to a point; thence, running along the
westerly right-of-way line of Timucuan Court North 21° 00” 00” West 27.65 feet to a point;
thence, continuing along the westerly right-of-way line of Timucuan Court along the arc of a
curve (said curve being concave to the west, having a length of 18.69 feet, a radius of 25 feet, a
chord distance of 18.26 feet and a chord bearing of North 42° 25’ 00” West) to a point; thence,
continuing along the westerly right-of-way line of Timucuan Court along the arc of a curve
(said curve being concave to the southeast, having a length of 141.83 feet, a radius of 50 feet, a
chord distance of 98.84 fest and a chord bearing of North 17° 25" 49” East) to a point; thence,
running North 34° 21° 18” East 98.06 feet to a point; thence, running South 83° 00° 00” East
592 feet, more or less, to a point on the low water mark of Point Peter Creek, said point being
the northeast corner of Lot 50 of the aforementioned Cumberland Harbour — Phase One
Subdivision; thence, running in a northerly direction 164 feet, more or less, along the low water
mark of Point Peter Creek, to a point, said point being the southeast corner of Lot 49 of the
aforementioned Cumberland Harbour — Phase One Subdivision; thence, running North 08° 00’
00" West 400 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of the aforementioned Lot 49; thence,
running North 19° 00 00” West 183.35 feetto a point lying and being on the southerly right-
of-way line of Spanish Moss Court; thence, running along the southerly right-of-way line of
Spanish Moss Court along the arc of a curve (said curve being concave to the east, having a
length of 108.79 feet, a radius of 50 feet, a chord distance of 88.57 feet, and a chord bearing of
North 00” 40° 05" East) to a point; thence, continuing North 07" 00° 00” East along the
westerly right-of-way line of Spanish Moss Court 45.23 feet to a point; thence, continuing
along the westerly right-of-way line of Spanish Moss Court North 29° 00° 00” West 151.05 feet
to a point; thence, running North 73° 00° 00” West 14.5 feet to a point, said point being on the
easterly right-of-way line of Cumberland Harbour Boulevard; thence, continuing along the
casterly right-of-way line of Cumberland Harbour Boulevard South 52° 17° 44” West 54.97
feet to a point; thence, continuing along the easterly right-of-way line of Cumberland Harbour
Boulevard South 32° 00 00" West 458.98 feet to a point; thence, running South 58° 060° 00”
East 150 feet to a point; thence, running South 32° 00° 00" West 221.69 feet to a point; thence,
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
running South 21° 00° 00” West 228.91 feet to a point; thence, running South 04° 00° 00” East
192.71 feet to a point, said point lying and being on the northerly right-of-way line of Redfish
Lane and also being the southeast corner of Lot 74 of the aforementioned Cumberland Harbour
— Phase One Subdivision; thence, running North 86° 00° 00” East 53.62 feet along the northerly
right-of-way line of Redfish Lane to a point; thence, running along the northerly right-of-way
line of Redfish Lane along the arc of a curve (said curve being concave to the south, having a
length of 27.82 feet, a radius of 1,256.24 feet, a chord distance of 27.82 feet, and a chord
bearing of North 86° 38’ 04” East) to the point of beginning.

Said property is commonly referred to as “The Landing.”

TRACT TWENTY ONE

(CUMBERLAND HARBOUR —~ WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF ANCHOR WAY) '

All that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being in the City of St. Marys, 29th G.M. District,

Camden County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 4"x 4” concrete monument located at the southwest corner of Tract "T5", Cumberland
Harbour - Phase Eight (according to plat recorded in Plat Drawer 19, Map No. 68, Public Records of
said County) and from said point of beginning, run thence North 67 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds
East along the southerly boundary line of Cumberland Harbour - Phase Eight (according to plat
recorded in Plat Drawer 19, Map No. 68, Public Records of said County) a distance of 400.28 fect to a
4"x4" concrete monument; run thence South 22 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of
40.00 feet to a 4”x4” concrete monument lying on the southerly right-of-way line of Anchor Way, said
point also being the northerly boundary line of Cumbetland Harbour - Phase Twelve (according to plat
recorded in Plat Drawer 23, Map No. 64, Public Records of said County); run thence South 67 degrees
30 minutes 00 seconds West along the last mentioned northerly boundary line, a distance of 400.28
feet to a %" rebar; run thence North 22 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West along the easterly
boundary line of Parcel “1” as shown on that plat of survey titled “MAP TO SHOW MINOR
SUBDIVISION PLAT OF THE NORTH RIVER MARINA SITE LYING IN THE CUMBERLAND
HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF ST. MARYS, 29TH G.M. DISTRICT, CAMDEN
COUNTY, GEORGIA” prepared by AKM Surveying, Inc., dated October 29, 2014, certified by
Jeffrey S. Foster, Georgia Registered Surveyor No. 3 143, said plat of survey being recorded in Plat
Drawer 26, Map No. 54, Camden County, Georgia, records a distance of 40 feet to a 47% 4” concrete
monument lying on the southerly boundary of Cumberland Harbour - Phase Eight (according to plat
recorded in Plat Drawer 19, Map No. 68, Public Records of said County) which is the point of

beginning.

Said property being the westerly prolongation of Anchor Way and lying and being to the south of

_ Cumberland Harbour - Phase Eight (according to plat recorded in Plat Drawer 19, Map No. 68, Public
Records of said County), to the east of Parcel “1” as shown on that plat of survey titled “MAP TO
SHOW MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAT OF THE NORTH RIVER MARINA SITE LYING IN THE
CUMBERLAND HARBOUR DEVELOPMENT, CITY OF ST. MARYS, 29TH G.M. DISTRICT,
CAMDEN COUNTY, GEORGIA” prepared by AKM Surveying, Inc., dated October 29, 2014,




City of St. Marys
Community Development

418 Osborne Street

BA BINR / HMP St. Marys, Georgia 31558
(912) 510-4032

August 26, 2020

Department of Natural Resources
Coastal Resources Division

One Conservation Way
Brunswick, GA 31520

RE: Zoning certification for Parcel 160C 160A

This letter certifies that the property with a parcel number of 160C 160A is zoned PD (Zoning Ordinance
110). The proposed use for a dock is permitted by this zoning classification and the proposed use is also
consistent with the City of St. Marys Comprehensive plan adopted in 2008 and updated in 2018.

Sincerely,
7_/___
Kenneth Hughes, AICP

Community Development Director
City of St. Marys

R:A\Planning\4. Projects\Cumberland Harbour Dock\DNRVerificationLetter.docx Page 1
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STATE OF GEORGIA | 102

COUNTY OF CAMDEN
MIT RR

THIS INDENTURE, made this 7" day of JULY, 2010, between UNITED COMMUNITY
BANK, a Georgia banking corporation, as party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called
Grantor, and CITY OF ST. MARYS, GEORGIA, a municipal corporalion, as party or parties of the
second part, hereinalter called Grantee (the words "Grantor” and "Grantee” to include their
respective heirs, successors and assigns where the conlext requires or permits.)

WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00)
and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of
these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. has granted, bargained, sold,
aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents does granl, bargain. sell, alien, convey
and confirm unto the said Grantee, all the following described property, to-wit:

TRACT 3: All that lot, tract or parcel of land lying and being in Block No. 5, City

of St Marys, 29" GM. District, Camden County, Georgia records, more

particularly described as follows:

All of the south one-half of Block No. 5 of the City of St. Marys, as such block

shown on that plat of survey for the Cily of St. Marys, recorded in Plat Book 1,

Page 94, Camden County, Georgia records.

TRACT 4: : All that lot, tract or parcel of land lying and being in St. Marys, 29"

G.M, District, Camden County, Georgia recards, more particularly described as

follows:

All that property bounded as follows: on the north by Block No. 5 of the City of St

Marys; on the west by the easterly right-of-way line of Ready Street, as

extended; on the east by the westerly right of way line of Norris Street, as

extended; and on the south by line low water mark of the St. Marys River.

Parcel ID# $41-12-001

SUBJECT NEVERTHELESS to taxes and assessments for the year 2010 and
subsequent years, which are nol yet due and payable.

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED
Page Yot ¢




TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights,
members and appurienances thereof, 1o the same being. belonging, or in anywise appertaining,
1o the only property use, henefit and behool of the said Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE. Grantor
covenants that Grantor is lawfully seized and possessed of said real estate in fes simple, has a
good right to convey it, and that the same is unencumbered, except as to those matters described
above,

AND the said Grantor does hereby bind Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns to
warrant and foraver defend. all and singular the said Premises unto the said Grantee, the
Grantee's successors and assigns, against any and all persons whomsoever lawlully claiming, or
to claim the same or any part thereof, by through and under said Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has signed and sealed this deed, the day and year

above writtan.
UNITED COMMUNITY BANK
N " '/7
medt/ & »
By: Joe Rigdio, Senior Vice Presi QMM
3
QVRP%) -
-.“'
S >
Signed, sealed and delivered this __7t* _ day EAL X
of g..;.: , 2010, in the presence of: et
. 02~ iy
,7 B
L7

Wikl /= 7

(/( .
Notary Rublic
My Cm&iumn Expires: (,{ 35/ 12

LAMTED WARRAMTY DEED
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Brandon Wall

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Bennett, Buck <Buck.Bennett@dnr.ga.gov>
Thursday, December 14, 2017 4:13 PM
Brandon Wall

Brady, Kevin; Dodson, Jordan; Jason Ball
Re: St. Marys Project

It was signed off on today. When | get to work in the am I'll release it on the database so permitting can proceed.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 14, 2017, at 2:22 PM, Brandon Wall <B_Wall@slighec.com> wrote:

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Buck,

Wanted to circle back with you on the St. Marys Gateway Dock project. I've been out of the loop, but |
understand there’s been some emails or conversations between the city’s attorney and you guys
regarding the ownership. Attached is the plat (Plat Book 1, Pg 94) that is referenced in the deed. I've
also attached the deed again. This should be what is needed to move past the property ownership issue
and get us out on public notice. Please review and let me know at your earliest convenience.

Thanks,

Brandon W. Wall
Project Biologist

sligh environmental consultants, inc.
31 Park of Commerce Way, Suite 200B

Savannah, Georgia 31405

t. 912.232-0451/ f. 912.232.0453

http://www.slighec.com

From: Bennett, Buck [mailto:Buck.Bennett@dnr.ga.gov]

Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 9:45 AM

To: Brandon Wall <B_Wall@slighec.com>

Cc: Brady, Kevin <Kevin.Brady@dnr.ga.gov>; Stockel, Skye <Skye.Stockel@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh
<Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>; Dodson, Jordan <jordan.dodson@dnr.ga.gov>; 'Jason Ball'

<jason@ballmaritime.com>; Andrews, Jill <Jill.Andrews@dnr.ga.gov>

Subject: RE: St. Marys Project

Brandon,

Kevin Brady is out of the office on medical leave. I’'m reviewing the documents. Has the City of St.
Marys reconfigured or recombined this property? The documents you sent me are not referenced in
the deed. The plat is referenced in another book other than what is referenced in the deed dated July
21, 2010. The descriptions do match the book and folio referenced on the plat submitted. I'm seeking
the legal document/deed for the reconfiguration...




Please educate me if there is something that I’'m missing.
Sincerely,

Buck

Charles "Buck' Bennett
Compliance & Enforcement Manager
Coastal Resources Division
912-262-3132 M: 912-617-0446

A division of the

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Follow us on Facebook

Buy a fishing license today!

From: Brandon Wall [mailto:B_Wall@slighec.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2017 10:14 AM

To: Bennett, Buck <Buck.Bennett@dnr.ga.gov>

Cc: Brady, Kevin <Kevin.Brady@dnr.ga.gov>; Stockel, Skye <Skye.Stockel@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh
<Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>; Dodson, Jordan <jordan.dodson@dnr.ga.gov>; 'Jason Ball’
<jason@ballmaritime.com>

Subject: RE: St. Marys Project

Buck,

Please find attached the recorded deed, plat, and legal descriptions of the property. These revised legal
descriptions match the plat. Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks

Brandon W. Wall

Project Biologist

sligh environmental consultants, inc.
31 Park of Commerce Way, Suite 200B
Savannah, Georgia 31405

t. 912.232-0451/ . 912.232.0453
http://www.slighec.com

From: Bennett, Buck [mailto:Buck.Bennett@dnr.ga.gov]

Sent: Monday, July 3, 2017 10:20 AM

To: B_Wall@slighec.com

Cc: Brady, Kevin <Kevin.Brady@dnr.ga.gov>; Stockel, Skye <Skye.Stockel@dnr.ga.gov>; Noble, Josh
<Josh.Noble@dnr.ga.gov>

Subject: St. Marys Project

Brandon,

The deed and plat submitted do not match. Please submit the appropriate deed and plat.

2



Thanks.

Charles "Buck' Bennett
Compliance & Enforcement Manager
Coastal Resources Division
912-262-3132 M: 912-617-0446

A division of the

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Follow us on Facebook

Buy a fishing license today!

' <Watts Survey City of St Marys_opt.pdf>
<LWD fm United Community Bank to City - Gateway.pdf>
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AKM

SURVEYING, INC.

Surveyors & Land Planners
P.0O. Box 5730
St. Marys, Georgia 31558
Phone: (912)729-1507
Fax: (912)729-1509
Email: akm_surveying@tds.net

July 24, 2017

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LOT 13

ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE CITY OF ST.MARYS, 29" G.M.
DISTRICT, CAMDEN COUNTY, GEORGIA (BEING A PORTION OF BLOCK 5, A PORTION OF STABLE
ALLEY, AND A PORTION OF ST.MARYS STREET, ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT
CABINET 4, PAGE 140-A, PUBIJIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY) AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING COMMENCE AT A POINT WHERE THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF READY STREET (A 100 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY) INTERSECTS
THE PROLONGATION OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STABLE ALLEY(A 36 FOOT
RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND RUN THENCE SOUTH 78°-48°-00” EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
PROLONGATION THEREOF, AQDISTANCE OF 400.00 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE WESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORRIS STREET (A 100 FOOT UN-IMPROVED RIGHT-OF-WAY); RUN
THENCE SOUTH 11°-12°-00” WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
86.94 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 (ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT
CABINET 4, PAGE 140-A, PUBf,,IC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY); RUN THENCE SOUTH 51°-11°-13”
WEST ALONG A NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 207.57 FEET TO A POINT
LYING ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 2; RUN THENCE NORTH 79°-38’-01” WEST ALONG
SAID NORTHERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 168.55 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON SAID NORTHERLY
LINE; RUN THENCE NORTH 22°-07°-05" WEST ALONG A WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 2, A
DISTANCE OF 20.23 FEET TO A POINT LYINGON THE AFORMENTIONED NORTHERLY LINE; RUN
THENCE NORTH 70°-50’-05” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 2, A DISTANCE
OF 87.81 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE
AFORMENTIONED READY STREET; RUN THENCE NORTH 11°-12°-00” EAST ALONG SAID
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LI‘NE, A DISTANCE OF 219.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
THE LAND THUS DESCRIBED 1pONTAINS 1.98 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY
EASEMENTS OF RECORD WHIFH MAY LIE WITHIN.

|

}\PPROVED BY: A %’fﬁ

S.FOSTER |
| ORGIA R.L.S. No. 3

%
i
i
|
{
|
|
|
1 Page 1 of 1



AKM
SURVEYING, INC.

Surveyors & Land Planners
P.0O. Box 5730
St. Marys, Georgia 31558
Phone: (912)729-1507
Fax: (912)729-1509
Email: akm_surveying@tds.net

| July 24, 2017

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LOT 2:

ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT O:R PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE CITY OF ST.MARYS, 29™ G.M.
DISTRICT, CAMDEN COUNTY| GEORGIA (BEING A PORTION OF BLOCK 5 AND A PORTION OF
ST.MARYS STREET, ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT CABINET 4, PAGE 140-A, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY) ?\ND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR
A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT A POINT WHERE THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF READY STREET (A 100 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY) INTERSECTS THE PROLONGATION OF THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STABLE ALLEY (A 36 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND RUN
THENCE SOUTH 11°-12’-00” WKEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
219.35 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 (ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT
CABINET 4, PAGE 140-A, PUB].!,IC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY) AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINN"NG THUS DESCRIBED RUN THENCE SOUTH 70°-50°-05” EAST
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINF, OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 87.81 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON
SAID SOUTHERLY LINE; RUN THENCE SOUTH 22°-07°-05” EAST ALONG A WESTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 20.23 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON AFORMENTIONED SOUTHERLY
LINE; RUN THENCE SOUTH 7d,°-38’-01” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
168.55 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON SAID SOUTHERLY LINE; RUN THENCE NORTH 51°-11°-13”
EAST ALONG A SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 207.57 FEET TO A POINT
LYING ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORRIS STREET (A 100 FOOT UN-IMPROVED
RIGHT-OF-WAY); RUN THENCE SOUTH 11°-12’-00" WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 272 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE APPROXIMATE MEAN LOW WATER LINE
OF THE ST. MARYS RIVER; RUN THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION, ALONG THE
MEANDERINGS OF THE MEAN LOW WATER LINE OF THE ST. MARYS RIVER, A DISTANCE OF 421
FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT ON THE PROLONGATION OF THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF READY STREET; RUN THENCE NORTH 11°-12’-00” EAST TO AND ALONG SAID EASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DIST ! NCE OF 110 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
THE LAND THUS DESCRIBED 'bONTAINS 1.06 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY
EASEMENTS OF RECORD WHICH MAY LIE WITHIN.

APPROVED BY:

EORGIA RLS. No. 3143 * |

\
\

Page 1 of 1
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